

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

(Appeal #16-2174)

TREY SIMS,

Appellant,

v.

Kenneth E. Labowitz, Administrator Pursuant to Code of Va. §64.2-454
of the Estate of DAVID E. ABBOTT,

Appellee,

*

Claiborne Richardson,

Defendant.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT TREY SIMS

On Appeal From The United States District Court For
The Eastern District Of Virginia, Alexandria Division

Victor M. Glasberg
Maxwelle C. Sokol
Victor M. Glasberg & Associates
121 S. Columbus Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 684-1100 / Fax: 703-684-1104
vmg@robinhoodsq.com

Counsel for Appellant

Table of Contents

Corporate Disclosure Statement

Table of Authorities ii

Jurisdictional Statement 1

Questions Presented For Review 1

Statement of the Case 2

Standard of Review 13

Summary of Argument 13

Argument 16

 A. The Warrant and Photography Were Unreasonable 16

 B. Threatening Trey With an Erection-Producing
 Injection Was An Outrageous, Conscience-Shocking
 Substantive Due Process Violation 28

 C. Det. Abbott Forced Trey to Participate
 in Making Child Pornography 29

 D. Det. Abbott Does Not Enjoy Qualified Immunity 34

Conclusion And Request For Oral Argument 41

Certificate of Compliance 42

Certificate of Service 43

Table of Authorities

Cases:

<i>Amaechi v. West</i> , 87 F. Supp. 2d 556 (E.D. Va. 2000)	17
<i>Anderson v. Craighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	38
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	13
<i>Aziz v. Alcolac, Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 388 (4th Cir.2011)	13
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).	18, 20
<i>Canedy v. Boardman</i> , 16 F.3d 183 (7th Cir. 1994)	17
<i>Casey v. City of Federal Heights</i> , 509 F. 3d 1278 (10 th Cir. 2007).	37
<i>Chapman v. Nichols</i> , 989 F.2d 393 (10th Cir. 1993)	17
<i>Clem v. Corbeau</i> , 284 F.3d 543 (4 th Cir. 2002)	37
<i>Cooper v. Sheehan</i> , 735 F.3d 153 (4th Cir. 2013)	13
<i>Cty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	27
<i>Curtis v. Clarke</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85037, *6 (E.D. Va. June 19, 2012)	23
<i>Dalia v. United States</i> , 441 U.S. 238 (1979)	40
<i>Doe v. Boland</i> , 630 F.3d 491 (6th Cir 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 698 F.3d 877 (2013)	31-34, 36
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).	19
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1970).	29

<i>Fuller v. M.G. Jewelry</i> , 950 F.2d 1437 (9th Cir.1991)	18
<i>Gallegos v. Colorado</i> , 370 U.S. 49 (1962)	19
<i>Goldstein v. Moatz</i> , 364 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Graham v. Gagnon</i> , 831 F.3d 176, n.3 (4 th Cir. 2016)	6, 40
<i>Hall v. Tawney</i> , 621 F.2d 607 (4th Cir. 1980)	27, 38
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	40
<i>Henry v. Purnell</i> , 652 F.3d 524 (4 th Cir. 2011) (<i>en banc</i>)	40
<i>Hill v. Bogans</i> , 735 F.2d 391 (10th Cir.1984)	18
<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984)	17
<i>Hunter v. Auger</i> , 672 F.2d, 668 (8 th Cir. 1982)	20
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261 (2011)	19
<i>Jones v. Edwards</i> , 770 F.2d 739 (8th Cir.1985)	17
<i>Jordan v. State</i> , 317 Ga. App. 160 (2012)	24
<i>K.H. ex rel. Murphy v. Morgan</i> , 914 F.2d 846 (7 th Cir. 1990)	37
<i>King v. Rubenstein</i> , 825 F. 3d 206 (4 th Cir. 2016)	16, 18, 22, 23
<i>King v. McCarty</i> , 781 F.3d 889 (7 th Cir. 2015)	28
<i>Logan v. Shealy</i> , 660 F.2d 1007 (4th Cir. 1981), <i>cert. denied</i> , 455 U.S. 942 (1982)	17, 38
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	34, 39, 40
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	40

<i>Mary Beth G. v. Chicago</i> , 723 F.2d 1263 (7th Cir.1983)	17, 20
<i>Masters v. Crouch</i> , 872 F.2d 1248 (6th Cir.1989), <i>cert. denied</i> , 493 U.S. 977 (1989)	17
<i>Mata v. Hubbard</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 143856, *3 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 25, 2011)	24
<i>Merchant v. Bauer</i> , 677 F.3d 656 (4 th Cir. 2012)	35, 39
<i>Messerschmidt v. Millender</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1235 (2012)	39
<i>N.G. v. Connecticut</i> , 382 F.3d 225 (2d Cir. 2004)	20
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	19
<i>Osborne v. Ohio</i> , 495 U.S. 103 (1990)	19
<i>People v. Turner</i> , 367 Ill. App. 3d 490 (2006)	23
<i>Ridpath v. Bd. of Governors Marshall Univ.</i> , 447 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2006)	35, 37
<i>Roadcap v. Commonwealth</i> , 50 Va. App. 732 (2007)	23
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952)	27
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	34
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253 (1984)	19
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966)	16
<i>State v. Bleigh</i> , 2010 WL 1076253 (Ohio Ct. App. Mar. 22, 2010)	24

State v. Taylor, 2015 WL 4899447 (Ohio Ct. App. Aug. 17, 2015) 24

Stewart v. Lubbock County, 767 F.2d 153 (5th Cir.1985),
cert. denied, 475 U.S. 1066 (1986) 17

United States v. Whorley, 386 F. Supp. 2d 693 (E.D. Va. 2005)
aff'd, 550 F.3d 326 (4th Cir. 2008). 30

United States v. Whorley, 400 F. Supp. 2d 880 (E.D. Va. 2005)
aff'd, 550 F.3d 326 (4th Cir. 2008) 30

Walsh v. Franco, 849 F.2d 66 (2d Cir.1988) 17

Willis v. Commonwealth, 1997 Va. App. LEXIS 50,
*4 (Feb. 4, 1997) 24, 25

Winston v. Lee, 470 U.S. 753 (1985) 18, 22

York v. Story, 324 F.2d 450 (9th Cir.1963) 17

Other:

18 U.S.C.

§3509(m)(2)(B) 33

§2251(a) 4, 9, 30, 36

§2255 1, 32

§2255(a)(1) 29, 31

§2256(2)(A) 30

28 U.S.C.

§1291 1

§1331 1

42 U.S.C.

§1983 1, 37

Code of Va.

§18.2-374.1 31

§18.2-374.1:1 8, 31

§16.1-248.1 6

§16.1-248.1(A) 35

§19.2-45 34

Pub.L. No. 109-248, §504 (codified at 18 U.S.C. § 3509(m)) 33

Hasinoff, *Sexting Panic: Rethinking Criminalization,*

Privacy and Consent (2015) 1, 12
